the figures in this report are presented under IAS 17, the previous reporting standard, which we believe best represents the
economic performance of our operations.

Financial statements in both IAS 17 and IFRS 16 are also available at our website ir.rdsaude.com.br under Results Spreadsheet.

Stock price appreciation

100.0

RADL3
1,964

100.0

IBOVESPA
221

Ju
n-

0
7

S
ep

-0
7

D
ec

-0
7

M
ar

-0
8

Ju
n-

0
8

S
ep

-0
8

D
ec

-0
8

M
ar

-0
9

Ju
n-

0
9

S
ep

-0
9

D
ec

-0
9

M
ar

-1
0

Ju
n-

10
S

ep
-1

0
D

ec
-1

0
M

ar
-1

1
Ju

n-
11

S
ep

-1
1

D
ec

-1
1

M
ar

-1
2

Ju
n-

12
S

ep
-1

2
D

ec
-1

2
M

ar
-1

3
Ju

n-
13

S
ep

-1
3

D
ec

-1
3

M
ar

-1
4

Ju
n-

14
S

ep
-1

4
D

ec
-1

4
M

ar
-1

5
Ju

n-
15

S
ep

-1
5

D
ec

-1
5

M
ar

-1
6

Ju
n-

16
S

ep
-1

6
D

ec
-1

6
M

ar
-1

7
Ju

n-
17

S
ep

-1
7

D
ec

-1
7

M
ar

-1
8

Ju
n-

18
S

ep
-1

8
D

ec
-1

8
M

ar
-1

9
Ju

n-
19

S
ep

-1
9

D
ec

-1
9

M
ar

-2
0

Ju
n-

20
S

ep
-2

0
D

ec
-2

0
M

ar
-2

1
Ju

n-
21

S
ep

-2
1

D
ec

-2
1

M
ar

-2
2

Ju
n

-2
2

S
ep

-2
2

D
ec

-2
2

M
ar

-2
3

Ju
n-

23
S

ep
-2

3
D

ec
-2

3
M

ar
-2

4
Ju

n-
24

S
ep

-2
4

D
ec

-2
4

4Q24 2024
Income Statement (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 Change IAS 17 IFRS 16 Change

Gross Revenue 10,862.4 10,862.4 0.0 41,782.0 41,782.0 0.0
Gross Profit 2,994.1 2,994.6 0.5 11,556.1 11,556.8 0.7

Gross Margin 27.6% 27.6% 0.0% 27.7% 27.7% 0.0 pp

Selling Expenses (1,953.0) (1,649.0) 304.1 (7,255.2) (6,092.2) 1,163.0
G&A (363.5) (365.2) (1.6) (1,308.4) (1,304.6) 3.8

Total Expenses (2,316.6) (2,014.2) 302.4 (8,563.6) (7,396.8) 1,166.8
as % of Gross Revenue 21.3% 18.5% (2.8%) 20.5% 17.7% (2.8 pp)

Adjusted EBITDA 677.5 980.4 302.9 2,992.5 4,160.0 1,167.5
as % of Gross Revenue 6.2% 9.0% 2.8% 7.2% 10.0% 2.8 pp

Non-Recurring Expenses / Revenues (45.4) (38.4) 6.9 (20.5) (7.3) 13.2
Depreciation and Amortization (238.3) (452.1) (213.7) (909.9) (1,801.6) (891.8)
Financial Results (114.4) (209.3) (94.9) (554.3) (933.1) (378.8)
Equity Equivalence 2.5 1.5 (1.0) 4.3 1.1 (3.2)
Income Tax 69.6 68.1 (1.5) (237.1) (207.6) 29.5

Net Income 351.5 350.3 (1.2) 1,275.0 1,211.4 (63.6)
as % of Gross Revenue 3.2% 3.2% (0.0%) 3.1% 2.9% (0.2 pp)

 IFRS-16

https://ri.rdsaude.com.br/default.aspx?linguagem=en

17

4Q24 RESULTS

February 26th 2025, 10:00 AM (BRT),

with simultaneous translation to English.

Access Link
https://www.resultadosrdsaude.com.br/

For more information, please contact our Investor Relations department: ri@rdsaude.com.br

4Q24 Change
Balance Sheet (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 4Q24

Assets 18,136.9 22,163.8 4,026.9

Current Assets 12,703.7 12,703.7 0.0

Non-Current Assets 5,433.2 9,460.0 4,026.9
Income Tax and Social Charges deferred 158.0 298.4 140.4
Other Credits 13.4 12.9 (0.4)
Right of use 0.0 3,887.0 3,887.0

Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity 18,136.9 22,163.8 4,026.9

Current Liabilities 8,250.0 9,195.0 945.0
Financial Leases 0.0 951.0 951.0
Other Accounts Payable 412.8 406.7 (6.1)

Non-Current Liabilities 3,088.8 6,521.9 3,433.1
Financial Leases 0.0 3,473.5 3,473.5
Income Tax and Social Charges Deferred 40.4 0.0 (40.4)

Shareholder's Equity 6,798.1 6,446.9 (351.2)

Income Reserves 2,529.3 2,178.2 (351.1)
Non Controller Interest 13.5 13.4 (0.1)

4Q24 2024
Cash Flow (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 Change IAS 17 IFRS 16 Change

Adjusted EBIT 439.2 528.4 89.2 2,082.6 2,358.3 275.7
Non-Recurring Expenses (45.4) (38.4) 6.9 (20.5) (7.3) 13.2
Income Tax (34%) (114.4) (147.0) (32.7) (638.2) (736.4) (98.2)
Depreciation 240.9 452.1 211.1 912.0 1,801.8 889.8
Rental Expenses 0.0 (309.4) (309.4) 0.0 (1,180.0) (1,180.0)
Others 226.6 261.3 34.8 85.0 184.5 99.5
Resources from Operations 689.5 689.5 0.0 2,235.8 2,235.8 0.0

Operating Cash Flow 242.9 242.9 0.0 1,469.7 1,469.7 0.0

Investments (447.1) (447.1) 0.0 (1,281.3) (1,281.3) 0.0

Free Cash Flow (204.2) (204.2) 0.0 188.5 188.5 0.0

Total Cash Flow (546.5) (546.5) 0.0 (651.4) (651.4) 0.0

*Includes adjustments to discounted receivables.
Includes NPV adjustments
*Excludes NPV adjustments

 RESULTS CONFERENCE CALLS

https://www.resultadosrdsaude.com.br/
mailto:ri@rdsaude.com.br

18

4Q24 RESULTS

Consolidated Adjusted Income Statement 4Q23 4Q24 2023 2024
(R$ thousands) Reclassified Reclassified

Gross Revenue 9,538,836 10,862,353 36,298,767 41,781,973
Taxes, Discounts and Returns (629,678) (767,667) (2,368,068) (2,910,451)

Net Revenue 8,909,158 10,094,686 33,930,699 38,871,522

Cost of Goods Sold (6,238,926) (7,100,566) (23,766,440) (27,315,454)

Gross Profit 2,670,232 2,994,119 10,164,259 11,556,068